

21-975

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ESTER LELCHOOK, AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DAVID MARTIN LELCHOOK, MICHAEL LELCHOOK, Yael LELCHOOK, ALEXANDER LELCHOOK, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DORIS LELCHOOK, MALKA KUMER, CHANA LIBA KUMER, MIRIAM ALMACKIES, CHAIM KAPLAN, RIVKA KAPLAN, BRIAN ERDSTEIN, KARENE ERDSTEIN, MA'AYAN ERDSTEIN, CHAYIM KUMER, NECHAMA KUMER, LAURIE RAPPEPORT, MARGALIT RAPPEPORT, THEODORE (TED) GREENBERG, MOREEN GREENBERG, JARED SAUTER, DVORA CHANA KASZEMACHER, CHAYA KASZEMACHER ALKAREIF, AVISHAI REUVANE, ELISHEVA ARON, YAIR MOR, MIKIMI STEINBERG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

DORIS LELCHOOK,

Plaintiff,

(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York*

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Michael J. Sullivan
Brian J. Leske
ASHCROFT LAW FIRM, LLC
200 State Street, 7th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
617-573-9400

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

v.

FRANSABANK SAL, MIDDLE EAST AFRICA BANK SAL, BLOM BANK SAL, BYBLOS BANK SAL, BANK AUDI SAL, BANK OF BEIRUT SAL, LEBANON AND GULF BANK SAL, BANQUE LIBANO-FRANCAISE SAL, BANK OF BEIRUT AND THE ARAB COUNTRIES SAL, JAMMAL TRUST BANK SAL, JOHN DOES 1-50,

Defendants,

and

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE DE BANQUE AU LIBAN S.A.L.

Defendant-Appellee.

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1, Defendant-Appellee SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE DE BANQUE AU LIBAN S.A.L. (“SGBL”) hereby states:

1. SGBL does not have a parent corporation; and
2. Société Générale S.A. (France) is a publicly held corporation that owns 10% or more of SGBL’s stock.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND & PROCEDURAL HISTORY8

 A. Plaintiffs-Appellants.....8

 B. Defendant-Appellee SGBL8

 C. Lebanese Canadian Bank9

 D. SGBL Purchases LCB’s Assets and Liabilities in 20119

 E. U.S. Officials Seek Civil Forfeiture of Certain LCB’s Assets and
 Recognize SGBL Has No Successor Liability Based on the
 Transaction10

 F. LCB Continues to Defend Itself from ATA Claims11

 G. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Files This Lawsuit in 2019.....12

 H. The District Court Rejects Plaintiffs’ Inherited Successor
 Jurisdiction Theory and Dismisses the FAC for Lack of Personal
 Jurisdiction14

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT20

I. SGBL IS NOT SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDITON BECAUSE BOTH STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS IN NEW YORK REJECT PLAINTIFFS’ “INHERITED SUCCESSOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION” THEORY20

A. Three New York Appellate Court Rulings Show That an Asset and Liability Purchaser Does Not Inherit the Jurisdictional Status of Its Predecessor20

1. Under New York law, successor liability allegations do not confer personal jurisdiction21

2. Under New York law, SGBL’s alleged assumption of all LCB’s liabilities does not confer personal jurisdiction23

B. Federal Courts in New York Likewise Reject Plaintiffs’ Inherited Personal Jurisdictional Theory27

1. This Court’s reasoning in *U.S. Bank* forecloses Plaintiffs’ argument here.....27

2. Plaintiffs’ reliance on *LiButti* (and federal cases that rely upon it) is misplaced.....31

II. PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FORFEITED THEIR ARGUMENT THAT FED. R. CIV. P. 4(K)(2) PROVIDES A BASIS FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION..... 33

A. Plaintiffs’ Sole Argument before the District Court Was That as LCB’s Alleged Successor, SGBL Inherited LCB’s Jurisdictional Status34

B. This Court Should Not Consider Plaintiffs’ Newly Raised Theory of Personal Jurisdiction Because It Was Forfeited34

III.	SUBJECTING SGBL TO SPECIFIC JURISDICTION IN NEW YORK BASED UPON AN ENTIRELY FOREIGN ASSET AND LIABILITY PURCHASE, WHERE IT LACKS SUIT-RELATED CONTACTS WITH THE UNITED STATES, AND UNDER A THEORY THAT RELIES EXCLUSIVELY ON THE CONDUCT OF A THIRD PARTY, VIOLATES FEDERAL DUE PROCESS	37
A.	The Exercise of Specific Personal Jurisdiction Must Be Based on the Defendant’s Suit-Related Conduct.....	38
B.	Plaintiffs’ Inherited Jurisdictional Theory Impermissibly Relies Exclusively on LCB’s Conduct and Fails to Show SGBL Purposefully Awailed Itself or Directed its Conduct into New York or the United States	39
C.	The Exercise of Specific Jurisdiction over SGBL Would Not Comport with Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice	40
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR THIS COURT TO APPLY A SPECIAL FEDERAL RULE OF LIABILITY—A “SUBSTANTIAL CONTINUITY TEST”—IS MISPLACED, AND, IN ANY EVENT, FORECLOSED BY CIRCUIT PRECEDENT	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbacor, Inc. v. Miller,
 No. 01 CIV. 0803 (JSM), 2001 WL 1006051 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2001)..... 24, 25

Allianz Ins. Co. v. Lerner,
 416 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005)36

Applied Hydro–Pneumatics v. Bauer Mfg.,
 416 N.Y.S.2d 817 (1979).....24

Arazosa v 3M Co.,
 No. 190069/2016, 2018 WL 3098098 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 20, 2018)26

Bartlett v. Société Générale de Banque au Liban S.A.L.,
 Case No. 1:19-cv-00007-CBA-VMS (U.S. Dist. Ct., E.D.N.Y.)..... 3, 13, 29, 30

Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker,
 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007)16

Bogle-Assegai v. Connecticut,
 470 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2006)37

BRG Corporation v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
 82 N.Y.S.3d 798 (2018)..... 20, 22, 33

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., S.F. Cty.,
 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)..... 6, 17, 18

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... 6, 38, 40

Cargo Partner AG v. Albatrans, Inc.,
 352 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2003)9, 26

Chloé v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC,
 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)16

City of Richmond, Va. v. Madison Mgmt. Group,
918 F.2d 438 (4th Cir. 1990)42

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117 (2014)..... *passim*

DiBella v. Hopkins,
403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005)23

Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... 43, 44

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
554 U.S. 471 (2008).....35

Fly Shoes v. Bettye Muller Designs,
No. 14 CIV. 10078 LLS, 2015 WL 4092392 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2015).....33

Gentry v. Kaltner,
No. 17-CV-8654 (KMK), 2020 WL 1467358 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2020)32

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S. A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011)..... 17, 39

Greene v. United States,
13 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994) 34, 36

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984).....40

ILKB, LLC v. Singh,
No. 20-CV-4201 (ARR) (SJB), 2021 WL 2312951 (E.D.N.Y. June 7, 2021).....32

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....16

Jesner v. Arab Bank plc,
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....44

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938).....33

Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021) 12, 13

Kronisch v. United States,
150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998)16

Ladjevardian v. Laidlaw–Coggeshall, Inc.,
431 F. Supp. 834 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)27

LiButti v. United States,
178 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1999) 31, 32, 33

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
704 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)11

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
20 N.Y.3d 327 (2012) 12, 17, 27

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012)11

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013) 12, 13, 17

MacDermid Inc. v. Canciani,
525 F. App’x 8 (2d Cir. 2013)36

Matter of Gronich & Company, Inc. v. Simon Property Group, Inc.,
119 N.Y.S.2d 456 (2020)..... *passim*

Matter of Gronich & Company, Inc. v. Simon Property Group, Inc.,
36 N.Y.3d 902 (2020)20

Minnesota Min. & Mfg. Co. v. Eco Chem, Inc.,
757 F.2d 1256 (Fed. Cir. 1985)42

New York v. Nat’l Serv. Indus., Inc.,
352 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2003) 6, 43, 44

New York v. Nat’l Serv. Indus., Inc.,
460 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 4, 5, 14

O’Melveny & Myers v. Federal Deposit Insurance,
512 U.S. 79 (1994).....44

Patin v. Thoroughbred Power Boats Inc.,
294 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2002)42

Poliquin v. Garden Way, Inc.,
989 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1993).....35

Ritchie Capital Management, L.L.C. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
667 F. App’x 328 (2d Cir. 2016) 35, 36

Rodriguez-Miranda v. Benin,
829 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2016).....42

Rush v. Savchuk,
444 U.S. 320 (1980).....39

Schenin v. Micro Copper Corp.,
272 F. Supp. 523 (S.D.N.Y. 1967) *passim*

Schumacher v. Richards Shear Co.,
59 N.Y.2d 195 (1983) 14, 26

Semenetz v. Sherling & Walden, Inc.,
801 N.Y.S.2d 78 (2005)..... *passim*

Semenetz v. Sherling & Walden, Inc.,
7 N.Y.3d 194 (2006) 20, 21

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....33

Sniado v. Bank Austria AG,
378 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004)36

Societe Generale v. Florida Health Sciences Ctr.,
No. 03 Civ. 5615 (MGC), 2003 WL 22852656 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2003) 24, 25

Spiegel v. Schulmann,
604 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010) *passim*

Sunward Elecs., Inc. v. McDonald,
362 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2004)16

TBA Glob., LLC v. Fidus Partners, LLC,
15 N.Y.S.3d 769 (2015).....26

Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Networks Grp.,
No. 09 CIV 10059 DLC, 2010 WL 3563111 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2010)33

Transfield ER Cape Ltd. v. Indus. Carriers, Inc.,
571 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2009) 41, 42

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Bank of America N.A.,
916 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2019) *passim*

U.S. v. Lebanese Canadian Bank SAL,
Case No. 1:11-cv-09186-PAE (U.S. Dist. Ct., S.D.N.Y.).....10

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993).....33

V.S. v. Muhammad,
595 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2010)20

Vasquez v. Ranieri Cheese Corp.,
No. 07–CV–464–ENV–VVP 2010, WL 1223606 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2010).....27

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 38, 39, 40

Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Organization,
835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016) 6, 37, 38

World–Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)1

18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1).....34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)..... 5, 33, 34, 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)(B)37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25 32, 33, 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(c)..... 31, 32, 41
